

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Authorize the Director of Transportation to Temporarily Close a Section of Sawmill Road During a Portion of the 2015 Construction Season

WHEREAS, El Dorado County has contracted to construct Capital Improvement Program Project No. 95192, the Sawmill 2B Bike Path and Erosion Control Project in South Lake Tahoe, during the 2014 and 2015 construction seasons; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado has approved Contract Change Order 1 on Project No. 95192, which includes the realignment and reconstruction of Sawmill Road between Incline Road and U.S. 50/State Route 89 as part of the scope of Contract Change Order 1; and,

WHEREAS, in order to realign and reconstruct Sawmill Road, the portion of Sawmill Road between Incline Road and U.S. 50/State Route 89 will need to be closed for no more than sixty (60) continuous days; and,

WHEREAS, alternate access routes are available during the temporary closure and traffic will be directed by signage to these routes; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Vehicle Code, Section 21101, the Board of Supervisors is authorized to temporarily close a portion of any street for the safety and protection of persons who are to use that portion of the street during the temporary closing; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Streets and Highways Code Sections 942.5 and 942.6, the Board of Supervisors may designate the Director of Transportation to determine the exact dates and times for the closure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director of Transportation is authorized to order the temporary closure of Sawmill Road, between Incline Road to the intersection at U.S. 50/ State Route 89, for no more than sixty (60) continuous days during the time period from June 1, 2015 to November 30, 2015 for the realignment and reconstruction of Sawmill Road. The precise dates of the temporary road closure are to be determined by the Director of Transportation, with notification of the pending temporary road closure and alternate access routes to be provided to the County Supervisor of District 5, general public, and to safety and law enforcement agencies in the Project area, through notice in local media.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors